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Español

Secador de pelo
Studio 2000 Ionic
 

Distinguido cliente:

Le agradecemos que se haya decidido 
por la compra de un producto de la 
marca TAURUS.
Su tecnología, diseño y funcionali-
dad, junto con el hecho de superar 
las más estrictas normas de calidad 
le comportarán total satisfacción 
durante mucho tiempo.

Descripción
A  Concentrador de aire
B  Filtro
C Mando selector de velocidad /
temperatura
D Botón de golpe de aire frío 
E  Mango plegable
F  Difusor
G  Aro para colgar

Consejos y advertencias de seguridad
-Leer atentamente este folleto de 
instrucciones antes de poner el 
aparato en marcha y guardarlo para 
posteriores consultas.

Entorno de de uso o trabajo:
- No emplear lacas o productos en 
spray con el aparato en marcha
- ATENCIÓN: A fin de evitar un sobre-
calentamiento, no cubrir el aparato.
- Evitar que tanto la entrada como 
la salida de aire queden total o 
parcialmente tapadas por muebles, 
cortinajes, ropas, etc., existiría riesgo 

de incendio.

Seguridad eléctrica:
- No utilizar el aparato con el cable 
eléctrico o la clavija dañados.
- Antes de conectar el aparato a la 
red, verificar que el voltaje indicado 
en la placa de características coinci-
de con el voltaje de red.
- Conectar el aparato a una base de 
toma de corriente provista de toma de 
tierra y que soporte como mínimo 16 
amperios.
- La clavija del aparato debe coincidir 
con la base eléctrica de la toma de 
corriente. Nunca modificar la clavija. 
No usar adaptadores de clavija.
- Si alguna de las envolventes del 
aparato se rompe, desconectar 
inmediatamente el aparato de la red 
para evitar la posibilidad de sufrir un 
choque eléctrico.
- No utilizar el aparato si ha caído, 
si hay señales visibles de daños, o si 
existe fuga.
- ADVERTENCIA: Mantener el aparato 
seco.
- ADVERTENCIA: No utilizar el apara-
to cerca del agua.
- No utilizar el aparato en las inme-
diaciones de una bañera, ducha o 
piscina.
- No utilizar el aparato con las manos 
o los pies húmedos, ni con los pies 
descalzos.
- Nunca usar el cable eléctrico para 
levantar, transportar o desenchufar 
el aparato.
- No enrollar el cable eléctrico de 
conexión alrededor del aparato.
- No dejar que el cable eléctrico de 
conexión quede atrapado o arrugado.
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- Los cables dañados o enredados au-
mentan el riesgo de choque eléctrico.
- Es recomendable como protección 
adicional en la instalación eléctrica 
que alimenta el aparato, el disponer 
de un dispositivo de corriente dife-
rencial con una sensibilidad máxima 
de 30. 
- No tocar la clavija de conexión con 
las manos mojadas.

Seguridad personal:
- Tomar las medidas necesarias para 
evitar la puesta en marcha no inten-
cionada del aparato.
- No usar el aparato con los pies 
mojados.

Utilización y cuidados:
- Antes de cada uso, desenrollar com-
pletamente el cable de alimentación 
del aparato.
- No usar el aparato si su selector de 
velocidad no funciona.
- Utilizar las asas del aparato para 
sostenerlo o desplazarlo.
- Si se usa el aparato en un cuarto 
de baño o similar, desenchufar el 
aparato de la red cuando no se use, 
aunque sea por poco tiempo, ya que 
la proximidad del agua presenta un 
riesgo, incluso en el caso de que el 
aparato esté desconectado.
- Desenchufar el aparato de la red 
cuando no se use y antes de realizar 
cualquier operación de limpieza.
- Este aparato está pensado única-
mente para un uso doméstico, no 
para uso profesional o industrial.
- No permitir que lo usen personas 
no familiarizadas con este tipo de 
producto, personas discapacitadas 

o niños.
- Los niños deben estar bajo vigilan-
cia para asegurar que no jueguen con 
el aparato.
- Guardar este aparato fuera del 
alcance de los niños y/o personas 
discapacitadas.
- Mantener y guardar el aparato en un 
lugar seco, sin polvo y alejado de la 
luz del sol.
- No utilizar el aparato con mascotas 
o animales. 
- No usar el aparato para secar pren-
das textiles de ningún tipo.

Servicio:
- Cerciorarse que el servicio de man-
tenimiento del aparato sea realizado 
por personal especializado, y en el 
supuesto de precisar consumibles/
recambios, éstos sean originales.
- Toda utilización inadecuada, o en 
desacuerdo con las instrucciones de 
uso, puede comportar peligro, anulan-
do la garantía y la responsabilidad del 
fabricante.

Modo de empleo

Uso:
- Desenrollar completamente el cable 
antes de enchufar.
- Enchufar el aparato a la red 
eléctrica.
- Orientar el aparato para dirigir 
el flujo de aire hacia la dirección 
deseada.
- Poner el aparato en marcha, 
accionando el uno de los botones 
selectores de velocidad.

Manual Studio 2000.indb   5 21/12/11   12:22



- Seleccionar la velocidad/ temperatu-
ra deseadas.
- Para mejorar el resultado, el 
aparato debe usarse a baja potencia 
y velocidad suave. Debe mantenerse 
una distancia de 10 a 15 cm de la 
cabeza.

Cómo secar el pelo:
- Mover el aparato en círculos para 
distribuir el aire de manera uniforme 
por el cabello.
- Para conseguir mejores resultados, 
se recomienda seleccionar la tempe-
ratura y velocidad mínimas.

Golpe de aire frío:
- Esta función proporciona un flujo 
de aire frío, para ayudar a moldear 
el pelo. 
- Para usar esta función pulsar el 
botón de golpe de aire frío (E).

Función Ionizador:
- El aparato puede generar iones 
negativos.
- Al poner el aparato en marcha, éste 
automáticamente activa la generación 
de iones negativos.
- Los iones negativos son útiles para 
eliminar la electricidad estática redu-
ciendo el encrespado del cabello.

Una vez finalizado el uso del aparato:
- Apagar el aparato utilizando el 
selector de velocidad.
- Desenchufar el aparato de la red 
eléctrica.
- Limpiar el aparato.

 

Mango articulado:

- Este aparato dispone de un mango 
articulado que lo hace más versátil y 
fácil de utilizar.
- Para cambiar la posición del mango, 
pulsar el botón de articulación y colo-
car el mango en la posición deseada. 
Al soltar el botón de articulación, el 
mango quedará fijo en la posición 
deseada.

Accesorios:
Accesorio concentrador de aire (A):
- Este accesorio sirve para concen-
trar el flujo de aire en una zona en 
concreto.
- Acoplar el accesorio al aparato 
presionando hasta oír clic (Fig. 1)

Accesorio Difusor (G):
- Este accesorio sirve para armonizar 
el flujo de aire en una zona concreta.
- Acoplar el accesorio al aparato 
presionando hasta oír clic.

Protector térmico de seguridad:
- El aparato dispone de un dispositivo 
térmico de seguridad que protege al 
aparato de cualquier sobrecalenta-
miento.
- Cuando el aparato se conecta y 
desconecta alternativamente, sin 
que ello se deba a la acción del 
termostato de ambiente, verificar que 
no haya ningún obstáculo que impida 
o dificulte la entrada o salida normal 
del aire.
- Si el aparato se desconecta por 
si mismo y no vuelve a conectarse, 
proceder a desenchufarlo de la red, 
y esperar unos 15 minutos antes de 
volver a conectarlo. 
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Limpieza
- Desenchufar el aparato de la red y 
dejarlo enfriar antes de iniciar cual-
quier operación de limpieza.
- Limpiar el aparato con un paño 
húmedo impregnado con unas gotas 
de detergente y secarlo después.
- No utilizar disolventes, ni productos 
con un factor ph ácido o básico como 
la lejía, ni productos abrasivos, para 
la limpieza del aparato.
- No sumergir el aparato en agua u 
otro líquido, ni ponerlo bajo el grifo.
- Se recomienda limpiar el aparato re-
gularmente, ya que el pelo o el polvo 
acumulado en el aparato, en especial 
en los filtros, disminuye las presta-
ciones del producto y incrementa el 
riesgo de incendio
- Para retirar el filtro (B), girarlo hacia 
la izquierda y tirar hacia fuera (Fig. 2)

Anomalías y reparación
- En caso de avería llevar el aparato 
a un Servicio de Asistencia Técnica 
autorizado. No intente desmontarlo o 
repararlo ya que puede existir peligro.
- En caso de avería llamar al teléfono 
de atención al cliente indicado en la 
hoja de garantía. No intente desmon-
tar o reparar el aparato usted mismo 
ya que puede existir peligro.
- Si la conexión red está dañada, 
debe ser substituida, proceder como 
en caso de avería.

Para productos de la Unión Europea 
y/o en caso de que así lo exija la 
normativa en su país de origen:

Ecología y reciclabilidad del producto

- Los materiales que constituyen 
el envase de este aparato, están 
integrados en un sistema de recogida, 
clasificación y reciclado de los 
mismos. Si desea deshacerse de 
ellos, puede utilizar los contenedores 
públicos apropiados para cada tipo 
de material.
- El producto está exento de con-
centraciones de sustancias que se 
puedan considerar dañinas para el 
medio ambiente.
- Recordar que deben respetarse 
las reglamentaciones concernientes 
a la eliminación de este tipo de 
contaminante.

Este símbolo significa que 
si desea deshacerse del 
producto, una vez 
transcurrida la vida del 
mismo, debe depositarlo por 
los medios adecuados a 

manos de un gestor de residuos 
autorizado para la recogida selectiva 
de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y 
Electrónicos (RAEE).

Este aparato cumple con la Directiva 
2006/95/EC de Baja Tensión y con la 
Directiva 2004/108/EC de Compati-
bilidad Electromagnética.
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Català

Assecador de cabells
Studio 2000 Ionic

Benvolgut client,

Us agraïm que us hàgiu decidit a 
comprar un producte de la marca 
TAURUS.
La seva tecnologia, disseny i funcio-
nalitat, i el fet d’haver superat les 
normes de qualitat més estrictes, 
us garanteixen una satisfacció total 
durant molt de temps.

Descripció
A  Concentrador d’aire
B  Filtre
C Comandament selector de veloci-
tat/temperatura
D  Botó de cop d’aire fred 
E  Mànec plegable
F  Difusor
G  Anella per a penjar

Consells i advertiments de seguretat
- Abans d’engegar l’aparell, llegiu 
atentament aquest full d’instruccions 
i conserveu-lo per a consultes 
posteriors.

Entorn d’ús o treball:
- No empreu laques o productes en 
esprai amb l’aparell en marxa.
- ATENCIÓ: Per evitar un possible 
sobreescalfament, no tapeu l’aparell.
- Eviteu que tan l’entrada com la sor-
tida d’aire quedin total o parcialment 
tapades per mobles, cortines, roba, 
etc., existiria risc d’incendi.

Seguretat elèctrica:

- No utilitzeu l’aparell amb el cable 
elèctric o la clavilla malmesos.
- Abans de connectar l’aparell a la 
xarxa, verifiqueu que el voltatge que 
s’indica a la placa de característiques 
coincideix amb el voltatge de xarxa.
- Connecteu l’aparell a una base de 
presa de corrent equipada amb presa 
de terra i que suporti com a mínim 
16 ampers.
- La clavilla de l’aparell ha de 
coincidir amb la base elèctrica de la 
presa de corrent. No modifiqueu mai 
la clavilla. No feu servir adaptadors 
de clavilla.
- Si algun dels embolcalls de l’aparell 
es trenca, desconnecteu l’aparell 
immediatament de la xarxa per evitar 
la possibilitat d’un xoc elèctric.
- No utilitzeu l’aparell si ha caigut, si 
hi ha senyals visibles de danys o si hi 
ha una fuita.
- ADVERTÈNCIA: Mantingueu 
l’aparell sec.
- ADVERTÈNCIA: No utilitzeu 
l’aparell prop de l’aigua.
- No utilitzeu l’aparell a prop d’una 
banyera, una dutxa o una piscina.
- No utilitzeu l’aparell amb les mans 
o els peus humits ni descalços.
- No useu mai el cable elèctric per 
aixecar, transportar o desendollar 
l’aparell.
- No enrotlleu el cable elèctric de 
connexió al voltant de l’aparell.
- No deixeu que el cable elèctric de 
connexió quedi atrapat o arrugat.
- Els cables malmesos o enredats 
augmenten el risc de xoc elèctric.
- Com a protecció addicional a la 
instal·lació elèctrica que alimenta 
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l’aparell, és recomanable que tingueu 
un dispositiu diferencial de corrent 
amb una sensibilitat màxima de 30. 
- No toqueu mai la clavilla de con-
nexió amb les mans molles.

Seguretat personal:
- Preneu les mesures necessàries per 
evitar la posada en marxa no intencio-
nada de l’aparell.
- No feu servir l’aparell amb els peus 
molls.

Utilització i cura:
- Abans de cada ús, desenrotlleu 
completament el cable d’alimentació 
de l’aparell.
- No utilitzeu l’aparell si el seu selec-
tor de velocitat no funciona.
- Utilitzeu les nanses de l’aparell per 
sostenir-lo o desplaçar-lo.
- Si useu l’aparell en un lavabo o 
similar, desendolleu-lo de la xarxa 
quan no l’utilitzeu, encara que sigui 
per poc temps, ja que la proximitat 
de l’aigua suposa un risc, fins i tot en 
cas que l’aparell estigui desconnec-
tat.
- Desendolleu l’aparell de la xarxa quan 
no l’utilitzeu i abans de netejar-lo.
- Aquest aparell està pensat ex-
clusivament per a ús domèstic, no 
professional o industrial.
- No permeteu que l’utilitzin persones 
no familiaritzades amb aquest tipus 
de producte, persones discapacitades 
o nens.
- Els nens han d’estar sota vigilància 
per assegurar que no juguin amb 
l’aparell.
- Deseu aquest aparell fora de l’abast 
dels nens i/o persones discapacita-

des.
- Manteniu i deseu l’aparell en un 
lloc sec, sense pols i allunyat de la 
llum del sol.
- No utilitzeu l’aparell per assecar 
mascotes o animals.
- No useu l’aparell per assecar peces 
tèxtils de cap tipus.

Servei:
- Assegureu-vos que el servei de 
manteniment de l’aparell ha estat 
realitzat per personal especialitzat, i 
que en cas de precisar consumibles/
recanvis, aquests són originals. 
- Una utilització inadequada o en 
desacord amb les instruccions d’ús 
suposa un perill i anul·la la garantia i 
la responsabilitat del fabricant.

Instruccions d’ús

Ús:
- Desendolleu completament el cable 
abans d’endollar-lo.
- Connecteu l’aparell a la xarxa 
elèctrica.
- Orienteu l’aparell per a dirigir el 
fluix d’aire cap a la direcció desitjada.
- Poseu l’aparell en funcionament, 
accionant l’u dels botons selectors de 
velocitat.
- Seleccioneu la velocitat/temperatura 
desitjades.
- Per millorar els resultats de l’aparell 
cal utilitzar-lo a baixa potència i a 
una velocitat suau. S’ha de mantenir 
a una distància de 10 a 15 cm del 
cap.
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Com eixugar el cabell: 

- Moveu l’aparell en cercles per 
distribuir l’aire de manera uniforme 
pel cabell.
- Per aconseguir millors resultats, es 
recomana seleccionar la temperatura 
i velocitat mínimes.

Cop d’aire fred:
Aquesta funció proporciona un fluix 
d’aire fred per ajudar a modelar el 
cabell. 
- Per utilitzar aquesta funció, premeu 
el botó de cop d’aire fred (E).

Funció Ionització:
- L’aparell pot generar ions negatius.
- En posar l’aparell en marxa, aquest 
automàticament activa la generació 
de ions negatius.
- Els ions negatius són útils per eli-
minar l’electricitat estàtica i redueix 
l’encrespament dels cabells.

Un cop finalitzat l’ús de l’aparell:
- Apagueu l’aparell utilitzant el selec-
tor de velocitat.
- Desendolleu l’aparell de la xarxa 
elèctrica.
- Netegeu l’aparell.

Mànec articulat:
- Aquest aparell té un mànec arti-
culat que el fa més versàtil i fàcil 
d’utilitzar.
- Per canviar la posició del mànec, 
premeu el botó d’articulació i 
col·loqueu el mànec en la posició 
que desitgeu. Quan deixeu el botó 
d’articulació, el mànec quedarà fixat 
en la posició desitjada.

Accessoris:
Accessori concentrador d’aire (A):

- Aquest accessori serveix per con-
centrar el fluix d’aire en una zona en 
concret.
- Acobleu l’accessori a l’aparell fent 
pressió fins a sentir un click (Fig. 1)

Accessori Difusor (G):
- Aquest accessori serveix per harmo-
nitzar el fluix d’aire en una zona en 
concret.
Acobleu l’accessori a l’aparell fent 
pressió fins a sentir un click.

Protector tèrmic de seguretat:
 L’aparell disposa d’un dispositiu 
tèrmic de seguretat que el protegeix 
de qualsevol sobreescalfament.
- Quan l’aparell es connecta i descon-
necta alternativament, sense que això 
sigui causa de l’acció del termòstat 
d’ambient, verifiqueu que no hi hagi 
cap obstacle que impedeixi o dificulti 
l’entrada o sortida normal de l’aire. 
- Si l’aparell es desconnecta per 
si sol i no es torna a connectar, 
desendolleu-lo de la xarxa i espereu 
uns 15 minuts abans de tornar a 
connectar-lo.

Neteja
- Desendolleu l’aparell de la xarxa 
i deixeu-lo refredar abans de dur a 
terme qualsevol operació de neteja.
- Netegeu l’aparell amb un drap 
humit impregnat amb unes gotes de 
detergent i després eixugueu-lo.
- Per netejar l’aparell, no utilitzeu 
dissolvents ni productes amb un 
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factor pH àcid o bàsic, com el lleixiu, 
ni productes abrasius.
- No submergiu l’aparell en aigua ni 
en cap altre líquid, ni el poseu sota 
l’aixeta.
Es recomana que netegeu l’aparell 
regularment. El fet que hi hagi 
cabell o pols acumulats en l’aparell, 
sobretot en els filtres, fa disminuir les 
prestacions del producte i incrementa 
el risc d’incendi. 
- Per retirar el filtre (B), gireu-lo cap a 
l’esquerra i estireu cap a fora (Fig. 2)
 

Anomalies i reparació
- En cas d’avaria, porteu l’aparell a 
un servei d’assistència tècnica auto-
ritzat. No intenteu desmuntar-lo ni 
reparar-lo ja que pot haver-hi perill.
- En cas d’averia truqueu al telèfon 
d‘atenció al client indicat al full de 
garantia. No intentin desmuntar ni 
reparar l’aparell vostès mateixos ja 
que pot existir perill.
- Si la connexió a la xarxa està mal-
mesa, cal substituir-la i actuar com 
en cas d’avaria.

Per a productes de la Unió Europea 
i/o en cas que així ho exigeixi la nor-
mativa en el vostre país d’origen:

Ecologia i reciclabilitat del producte
- Els materials que componen l’envàs 
d’aquest electrodomèstic estan 
integrats en un sistema de recollida, 
classificació i reciclatge. Si desitja 
desfer-se’n, pot utilitzar els conte-
nidors públics apropiats per a cada 
tipus de material.

Aquest producte està exempt de 
concentracions de substàncies que es 
puguin considerar perjudicials per al 
medi ambient.
- Recordeu que s’han de respectar els 
reglaments concernents a l’eliminació 
d’aquest tipus de contaminant.

Aquest símbol significa que 
si us voleu desfer del 
producte, un cop exhaurida 
la vida de l’aparell, l’heu de 
dipositar, a través dels 
mitjans adequats, a mans 

d’un gestor de residus autoritzat per a 
la recollida selectiva de Residus 
d’Aparells Elèctrics i Electrònics 
(RAEE).

Aquest aparell compleix la Directiva 
2006/95/EC de Baixa Tensió i la 
Directiva 2004/108/EC de Compati-
bilitat Electromagnètica.
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English

Hair dryer
Studio 2000 Ionic

Dear customer, 

Many thanks for choosing to purchase 
a TAURUS brand product. 
Thanks to its technology, design and 
operation and the fact that it exceeds 
the strictest quality standards, a fully 
satisfactory use and long product life 
can be assured.

Description
A Air concentrator
B Filter
C Speed and temperature selector
D Cool air button
E Foldable handle
F Diffuser
G Hanging loop

Safety advice and warnings
- Read these instructions carefully 
before switching on the appliance 
and keep them for future referen-
ce. Failure to follow and observe 
these instructions could lead to an 
accident. 

Working environment:
- Do not use hair sprays or other 
spray product whilst the machine is 
switched on. 
- CAUTION: In order to prevent over-
heating do not cover the appliance.
- Ensure that neither the air access 
nor exit become either totally or 

partially covered by drapery, clothing, 
etc., as this increases the risk of fire. 

Electrical safety:
- Do not use the appliance if the 
cable or plug is damaged.
- Ensure that the voltage indicated 
on the rating label matches the 
mains voltage before plugging in the 
appliance.
- Connect the appliance to a base 
with an earth socket withstanding a 
minimum of 16 amperes.
- The appliance’s plug must fit 
into the mains socket properly. Do 
not alter the plug. Do not use plug 
adaptors.
- If any of the appliance casings 
breaks, immediately disconnect the 
appliance from the mains to prevent 
the possibility of an electric shock.
- Do not use the appliance if it has 
fallen on the floor, if there are visible 
signs of damage or if it has a leak. 
- CAUTION: Maintain the appliance 
dry.
- CAUTION: Do not use the appliance 
near water.
- Do not use the appliance near 
bathtubs, showers or swimming pools.
- Do not use the appliance with damp 
hands or feet, or when barefooted. 
- Do not force the power cord. Never 
use the power cord to lift up, carry or 
unplug the appliance. 
- Do not wrap the power cord around 
the appliance.
- Do not clip or crease the power 
cord.
- Check the state of the power cord. 
Damaged or tangled cables increase 
the risk of electric shock.
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- As an additional protection to the 
electrical supply for the appliance, 
it is advisable to have a differential 
current device with a maximum sensi-
tivity of 30 mA. Ask for advice from a 
competent installer.
- Do not touch the plug with wet 
hands.

Personal safety:
- Take the necessary measures to 
avoid starting the appliance involun-
tarily.
- Do not use the appliance with wet 
feet. 

Use and care:
- Fully unroll the appliance’s power 
cable before each use.
- Do not use the appliance if the 
speed/temperature selector does not 
work.
- Use the appliance handle/s, to 
catch it or move it.
- If you use the appliance in a 
bathroom or similar place, unplug 
the appliance from the mains when 
it is not in use, even if it is only for 
a short while, as proximity to water 
involves a risk, even if the appliance 
is disconnected. 
- Unplug the appliance from the 
mains when not in use and before 
undertaking any cleaning task.
- This appliance is for household use 
only, not professional, industrial use.
- This appliance is intended for adult 
use. Ensure that this product is not 
used by the disabled, children or 
people unused to its handling.
- This appliance is not a toy. Children 
should be supervised to ensure that 

they do not play with the appliance.
- This appliance should be stored 
out of reach of children and/or the 
disabled.
- Keep the appliance in a dry, dust-
free place, out of direct sunlight. 
- Do not use the appliance to dry pets 
or animals.
- Do not use the appliance to dry 
textiles of any kind.

Service:
- Make sure that the appliance is 
serviced only by specialist personnel, 
and that only original spare parts 
or accessories are used to replace 
existing parts/accessories. 
- Any misuse or failure to follow 
the instructions for use renders the 
guarantee and the manufacturer’s 
liability null and void. 

Instructions for use

Use:
- Unroll the cable completely before 
plugging it in.
- Connect the appliance to the mains.
- Guide the appliance to direct the 
flow of air in the desired direction. 
- Turn the appliance on, by using one 
of the speed/temperature selection 
switch.
- Select the desired speed/ tempe-
rature.
- To improve the outcome the applian-
ce should be used at low speed and 
soft power. In addition it should be 
kept at a distance of between 10 and 
15 cm from the user head.
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How to dry the hair:

- Move the appliance around in 
circles to distribute the air along the 
hair.
- For best results, we recommend 
selecting minimum speed and 
temperature.

Cool air blow:
- This feature provides a flow of cool 
air to help to shape the hair. 
- Press the cool air blow button (E) to 
use this function.

Ionic function:
- The appliance can generate negative 
ions.
- Once the appliance is in operation, 
it automatically activates the genera-
tion of negative ions.
- Negative ions are useful for remo-
ving the static electricity and hair 
frizz.

Once you have finished using the 
appliance:
- Turn the appliance off, using the 
speed/temperature control selector.
- Unplug the appliance from the 
mains.
- Clean the appliance.

Articulated handle:
- This appliance has an articulated 
handle which makes it more versatile 
and easier to use.
- To change the handle position, press 
the articulation button and set the 
handle to the desired position; when 
the articulation button is released, 
the handle remains fixed in the 
desired position.

Accessories:
Air concentrator accessory (A):

- This accessory is used to concentra-
te the air flow into one specific area. 
- Attach the unit to the product by 
pressing until you hear a click (Fig. 
1). 

Diffuser accessory (G):
- This accessory is used to harmonize 
the air flow into one specific area. 
- Attach the unit to the product by 
pressing until you hear a click. 

Safety thermal protector:
- The appliance has a safety device, 
which protects the appliance from 
overheating.
- When the appliance switches itself 
on and off repeatedly, for reasons 
other than the thermostat control, 
check to ensure that there are no 
obstacles that impede correct air 
entry or expulsion. 
- If the appliance turns itself off and 
does not switch itself on again, dis-
connect it from the mains supply, and 
wait for approximately 15 minutes 
before reconnecting. If the machine 
does not start again seek authorised 
technical assistance.

Cleaning
- Disconnect the appliance from the 
mains and allow it to cool before 
undertaking any cleaning task. 
- Clean the equipment with a damp 
cloth with a few drops of washing-up 
liquid and then dry.
- Do not use solvents, or products 
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with an acid or base pH such as blea-
ch, or abrasive products, for cleaning 
the appliance.
- Never submerge the appliance in 
water or any other liquid or place it 
under running water.
- It is advisable to clean the applian-
ce regularly, as accumulated hair or 
dust, especially in the filter, reduces 
the product’s performance and 
increases the risk of fire.
- To remove the filter (B) turn it to the 
left and pull it out (Fig. 2)

Anomalies and repair
- Take the appliance to an authorised 
technical support service if product is 
damaged or other problems arise. Do 
not attempt to disassemble or repair 
the appliance yourself as this may be 
dangerous.
- In case of breakdown call the 
customer service telephone number 
indicated in the guarantee sheet. Do 
not attempt to disassemble or repair 
the appliance yourself as this may be 
dangerous.
- If the connection to the mains has 
been damaged, it must be replaced 
and you should proceed as you would 
in the case of damage.

For EU product versions and/or in 
case that it is requested in your 
country:

Ecology and recyclability of the product 
- The materials of which the packa-
ging of this appliance consists are 
included in a collection, classification 

and recycling system. Should you 
wish to dispose of them, use the 
appropriate public recycling bins for 
each type of material.
- The product does not contain 
concentrations of substances that 
could be considered harmful to the 
environment.
- This appliance contains, or could 
contain, oil. Remember that one 
should abide by the regulations con-
cerning the elimination of this type of 
contaminant. 

This symbol means that in 
case you wish to dispose of 
the product once its working 
life has ended, take it to an 
authorised waste agent for 
the selective collection of 

Waste from Electric and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE). 

This appliance complies with Direc-
tive 2006/95/EC on Low Voltage and 
Directive 2004/108/EC on Electro-
magnetic Compatibility.  
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Français

Sèche-cheveux
Studio 2000 Ionic
 

Cher Client, 

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi 
d’acheter un appareil ménager de 
marque TAURUS.
Sa technologie, son design et sa fonc-
tionnalité, s’ajoutant au fait qu’elle 
répond amplement aux normes de 
qualité les plus strictes, vous permet-
tront d’en tirer une longue et durable 
satisfaction.

Description
A  Concentrateur d’air
B  Filtre 
C Commande du sélecteur de vites-
se/température
D  Bouton touche d’air froid
E Poignée rabattable
F  Diffuseur
G  Anneau d’accrochage

Conseils et mesures de sécurité
- Lire attentivement cette notice 
d’instructions avant de mettre 
l’appareil en marche, et la conserver 
pour la consulter ultérieurement.

Environnement d’utilisation ou de 
travail:
- Ne pas utiliser de laque ou de 
produits en spray lorsque l’appareil 
fonctionne.
- AVERTISSEMENT : Afin d’éviter une 
surchauffe, ne pas couvrir l’appareil.

- Afin d’éviter tout risque d’incendie, 
ne pas boucher totale ou partielle-
ment l’entrée et la sortie d’air de 
l’appareil, par des meubles, rideaux, 
vêtements, etc.

Sécurité électrique:
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si son 
câble électrique ou sa prise est 
endommagé.
- Avant de raccorder l’appareil au sec-
teur, s’assurer que le voltage indiqué 
sur la plaque signalétique correspond 
à celui du secteur.
- Raccorder l’appareil à une prise 
pourvue d’une fiche de terre et su-
pportant au moins 16 ampères.
- La prise de courant de l’appareil 
doit coïncider avec la base de la 
prise de courant. Ne jamais modifier 
la prise de courant. Ne pas utiliser 
d’adaptateur de prise de courant.
- Si une des enveloppes protectrices 
de l’appareil se rompt, débrancher 
immédiatement l’appareil du secteur 
pour éviter tout choc électrique.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil s’il est 
tombé, s’il y a des signes visibles de 
dommages ou en cas de fuite.
- AVERTISSEMENT : Maintenir 
l’appareil au sec.
 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser 
l’appareil près de l’eau.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à proximité 
d’une baignoire, d’une douche ou 
d’une piscine.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil avec les 
mains ou les pieds humides, ni les 
pieds nus.
- Ne jamais utiliser le câble élec-
trique pour lever, transporter ou 
débrancher l’appareil.
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- Ne pas enrouler le câble électrique 
de connexion autour de l’appareil.
- Éviter que le câble électrique 
de connexion ne se coince ou ne 
s’emmêle.
- Les câbles endommagés ou 
emmêlés augmentent le risque de 
choc électrique.
- Il est recommandable, comme pro-
tection additionnelle de l’installation 
électrique qui nourrit l’appareil, de 
disposer d’un dispositif de courant 
différentiel avec une sensibilité 
maximale de 30.
- Ne pas toucher la prise de raccorde-
ment avec les mains mouillées.

Sécurité personnelle:
- Prendre les précautions nécessaires 
pour éviter de mettre en marche 
involontairement l’appareil.
- Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil avec les 
pieds mouillés. 

Utilisation et précautions:
- Avant chaque utilisation, dérouler 
complètement le câble d’alimentation 
de l’appareil.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si son sé-
lecteur de vitesse ne fonctionne pas.
- Utiliser les anses de l’appareil pour 
le soutenir ou pour le transporter.
- Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans une 
salle de bain ou endroit similaire, 
débranchez-le du secteur lorsque 
vous ne l’utilisez pas, même pour 
un court instant, car la proximité de 
l’eau présente un risque, même si 
l’appareil est déconnecté.
- Débrancher l’appareil du secteur 
tant qu’il reste hors d’usage et avant 
de procéder à toute opération de 

nettoyage.
- Cet appareil est uniquement destiné 
à un usage domestique et non profes-
sionnel ou industriel.
- Ne pas laisser des personnes non 
familiarisées avec ce type de produit, 
des personnes handicapées ou des 
enfants l’utiliser.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés 
pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec l’appareil.
- Laisser l’appareil hors de portée 
des enfants et/ou des personnes 
handicapées.
- Garder et ranger l’appareil en lieu 
sec, sans poussière et loin des rayons 
solaires.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur des 
animaux domestiques ou tout animal.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pour 
sécher des vêtements textiles.

Service:
- S’assurer que le service de main-
tenance de l’appareil est réalisé 
par le personnel spécialisé, et que 
dans le cas où vous auriez besoin de 
pièces de rechange, celles-ci soient 
originales.
- Toute utilisation inappropriée 
ou non conforme aux instructions 
d’utilisation annule la garantie et la 
responsabilité du fabricant.

Mode d’emploi
Usage:
- Dérouler complètement le câble 
avant de le brancher.
- Brancher l’appareil au secteur.
- Placer l’appareil pour diriger le flux 
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d’air vers la direction désirée.
- Mettre en marche l’appareil en ac-
tionnant un des boutons de sélection 
de vitesse.
- Sélectionner la vitesse et la tempé-
rature souhaitées.
- Pour améliorer le rendement de 
l’appareil, veuillez l’utiliser à puis-
sance de séchage doux et à vitesse 
moyenne. Gardez une distance de 10 
à 15 cm de votre tête.

Comment friser les cheveux:
- Effectuer des cercles avec l’appareil 
pour distribuer l’air uniformément sur 
tous les cheveux.
- Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, 
nous vous recommandons de sélec-
tionner la température et la vitesse 
minimale.

Touche d’air froid:
Cette fonction fournit un flux d’air 
froid qui permet de modeler vos 
cheveux. 
- Pour utiliser cette fonction il suffit 
d’appuyer sur le bouton touche d’air 
froid (E).

Fonction Ioniseur:
- L’appareil peut générer des ions 
négatifs.
- Après avoir mis en marche 
l’appareil, celui-ci active automati-
quement la formation d’ions négatifs.
- Les ions négatifs permettent 
d’éliminer l’électricité statique en 
réduisant ainsi les cheveux crépus.

Lorsque vous avez fini de vous servir de 
l’appareil:
- Éteindre l’appareil à l’aide du sélec-

teur de vitesse.
- Débrancher l’appareil du secteur.
- Nettoyer l’appareil.

Poignée articulée:
- Cet appareil dispose d’une poignée 
rabattable, ce qui permet de faciliter 
son rangement et son utilisation.
- Pour changer la position de la 
poignée, il suffit d’appuyer sur le 
bouton d’articulation et de placer la 
poignée dans la position souhaitée. 
Pour fixer la poignée dans la position 
souhaitée, il suffira de lâcher le 
bouton d’articulation.

Accessoires:
Accessoire concentrateur d’air (A) :
- Cet accessoire permet de diriger le 
flux d’air sur la zone souhaitée.
- Accoupler l’accessoire à l’appareil 
en faisant pression jusqu’à entendre 
un clic (Fig. 1)
Accessoire Diffuseur (G) :
- Cet accessoire s’utilise pour 
harmoniser le flux d’air sur la zone 
souhaitée.
- Accoupler l’accessoire à l’appareil 
en faisant pression jusqu’à entendre 
un clic.
Protecteur thermique de sûreté:
- L’appareil dispose d’un dispositif 
thermique de sûreté qui protège 
l’appareil de toute surchauffe.
- Lorsque l’appareil s’allume et 
s’éteint alternativement, et ce, 
n’étant pas du à l’action du ther-
mostat ambiant, veiller à vérifier 
qu’aucun obstacle n’empêche ou ne 
gêne l’entrée ou la sortie normale 
de l’air.
- Si l’appareil se déconnecte tout 
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seul et que vous ne parvenez pas 
à le reconnecter, débranchez-le et 
attendez environ 15 minutes avant de 
le rebrancher.

Nettoyage
- Débrancher l’appareil du secteur et 
attendre son complet refroidissement 
avant de la nettoyer.
- Nettoyer le dispositif électrique 
avec un chiffon humide et le laisser 
sécher.
- Ne pas utiliser de solvants ni de 
produits à pH acide ou basique tels 
que l’eau de javel, ni de produits 
abrasifs pour nettoyer l’appareil.
- Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans 
l’eau ou tout autre liquide, ni le 
passer sous un robinet.
- Nous vous conseillons de nettoyer 
régulièrement l’appareil, les cheveux 
ou la poussière accumulée dans 
l’appareil, spécialement au niveau 
des filtres, diminue la performance 
du produit et augmente le risque 
d’incendie.
- Pour retirer le filtre (B), le tourner 
vers la gauche puis tirer vers 
l’extérieur (Fig. 2)

Anomalies et réparation
- En cas de panne, remettre l’appareil 
à un service d’assistance technique 
autorisé. Ne pas tenter de procéder 
aux réparations ou de démonter 
l’appareil; cela implique des risques. 
- En cas de panne, veuillez appeler 
le service d’attention client qui est 
indiqué sur la feuille de garantie. 
N’essayez pas de démonter ou de 

réparer l’appareil par vos propres 
moyens car vous pourriez vous mettre 
en danger.
- Si le branchement au secteur est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé. 
Procéder alors comme en cas de 
panne.

Pour les produits de l’Union Euro-
péenne et (ou) conformément à la 
réglementation en vigueur de votre 
pays d’origine:
Écologie et recyclage du produit
- Les matériaux dont l’emballage de 
cet appareil est constitué intègrent 
un programme de collecte, de 
classification et de recyclage. Si vous 
souhaitez vous en défaire, veuillez 
utiliser les conteneurs publics appro-
priés pour chaque type de matériel.
- Le produit ne contient pas de 
concentrations de substances con-
sidérées comme étant nocives pour 
l’environnement.
- Rappel ! Respecter les réglementa-
tions relatives à l’élimination de ce 
type de polluant.

Ce symbole signifie que si 
vous souhaitez vous défaire 
du produit, une fois que 
celui-ci n’est plus utilisable, 
remettez-le, suivant la 
méthode appropriée, à un 

gestionnaire de déchets 
d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE).

Cet appareil est conforme à la direc-
tive 2006/95/EC de basse tension 
ainsi qu’à la directive 2004/108/EC 
de compatibilité électromagnétique.
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Português

Secador de Cabelo
Studio 2000 Ionic
 

Caro cliente:

Obrigado por ter adquirido um elec-
trodoméstico da marca TAURUS.
A sua tecnologia, design e funcio-
nalidade, aliados às mais rigorosas 
normas de qualidade, garantir-lhe-ão 
uma total satisfação durante muito 
tempo.

Descrição
A  Concentrador de ar
B Filtro
C Comando selector de velocidade/
temperatura
D  Botão Golpe de ar frio
E Pega dobrável
F  Difusor
G  Aro para pendurar

Conselhos e advertências de segurança
- Ler atentamente este manual de 
instruções antes de ligar o aparelho e 
guardá-lo para consultas futuras.

Ambiente de utilização ou trabalho:
- Não usar lacas ou produtos em 
spray com o aparelho em funciona-
mento.
- ADVERTÊNCIA: Para evitar um 
sobreaquecimento, não cobrir o 
aparelho.
- Evitar que a entrada e a saída de ar 
fiquem total ou parcialmente tapadas 
por móveis, cortinas, roupas, etc., 
devido ao risco de incêndio.

Segurança eléctrica:

- Não utilizar o aparelho se tiver o 
cabo eléctrico ou a ficha danificada.
- Antes de ligar o aparelho à rede 
eléctrica, verificar se a voltagem indi-
cada nas características coincide com 
a voltagem da rede eléctrica.
- Ligar o aparelho a uma tomada com 
ligação à terra e com capacidade 
mínima de 16 amperes.
- A ficha do aparelho deve coincidir 
com a tomada de corrente eléctrica. 
Nunca modificar a ficha eléctrica. 
Não utilizar adaptadores de ficha 
eléctrica.
- Se algum dos revestimentos do 
aparelho se partir, desligar imediata-
mente o aparelho da rede eléctrica 
para evitar a possibilidade de sofrer 
um choque eléctrico.
-Não utilizar o aparelho se este caiu 
e se existirem sinais visíveis de danos 
ou de fuga.
- ADVERTÊNCIA: Não molhar o 
aparelho.
- ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilizar o apa-
relho perto da água.
- Não utilizar o aparelho nas ime-
diações de uma banheira, duche ou 
piscina.
- Não utilizar o aparelho com as mãos 
ou com os pés húmidos, nem com os 
pés descalços.
- Nunca utilizar o cabo eléctrico para 
levantar, transportar ou desligar o 
aparelho.
- Não enrolar o cabo no aparelho.
- Não deixar que o cabo eléctrico de 
ligação fique preso ou dobrado.
- Os cabos danificados ou entrelaça-
dos aumentam o risco de choque 
eléctrico.
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- Como protecção adicional na 
instalação eléctrica que alimenta o 
aparelho, é recomendável dispor de 
um dispositivo de corrente diferencial 
que não exceda os 30.
- Não tocar na ficha de ligação com 
as mãos molhadas.

Segurança pessoal:
- Tomar as medidas necessárias 
para evitar que o aparelho se ligue 
acidentalmente.
- Não usar o aparelho com os pés 
molhados. 

Utilização e cuidados:
- Antes de cada utilização, desenrolar 
completamente o cabo de alimen-
tação do aparelho.
- Não usar o aparelho se o selector de 
velocidade não funcionar.
- Usar a(s) asa(s) para pegar ou trans-
portar o aparelho.
- Se usar o aparelho numa casa de 
banho ou similar, desligue-o da rede 
eléctrica quando não estiver a ser 
utilizado, ainda que seja por pouco 
tempo, pois a proximidade da água 
representa um risco, mesmo com o 
aparelho desligado.
- Desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica 
quando não estiver a ser utilizado e 
antes de iniciar qualquer operação de 
limpeza.
- Este aparelho está projectado uni-
camente para utilização doméstica, 
não para utilização profissional ou 
industrial.
- Não permitir que seja utilizado por 
pessoas não familiarizadas com este 
tipo de produto, pessoas incapacita-
das ou crianças.

- As crianças devem ser vigiadas 
para garantir que não brincam com o 
aparelho.
- Guardar este aparelho fora do 
alcance de crianças e/ou pessoas 
incapacitadas.
- Manter e guardar o aparelho num 
local seco, sem pó e afastado da luz 
solar.
- Não utilizar o aparelho em animais.
- Não usar o aparelho para secar 
peças de vestuário.

Manutenção:
- Certificar-se de que o serviço de 
manutenção do aparelho é realizado 
por pessoal especializado e que, caso 
o aparelho necessite de consumíveis/
peças de substituição, estas sejam 
originais.
- Qualquer utilização inadequada ou 
em desacordo com as instruções de 
utilização pode ser perigosa e anula 
a garantia e a responsabilidade do 
fabricante.

Modo de emprego

Utilização:
- Desenrolar completamente o cabo 
antes de o ligar à tomada.
- Ligar o aparelho à rede eléctrica.
- Orientar o aparelho para dirigir o 
fluxo de ar na direcção desejada.
- Colocar o aparelho em funcio-
namento, utilizando o selector de 
velocidade.
- Seleccionar a velocidade/temperatu-
ra pretendidas.
- Usar o aparelho a uma baixa 
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potência e velocidade para melhorar a 
sua eficácia. Deixar o aparelho a uma 
distância de 10 a 15 cm da cabeça.

Como secar o cabelo:
- Mover o aparelho em círculos para 
distribuir o ar de forma uniforme pelo 
cabelo.
- Para obter melhores resultados, é 
recomendável seleccionar a tempera-
tura e a velocidade mínimas. 

Golpe de ar frio:
- Esta função proporciona um fluxo de 
ar frio que ajuda a moldar o cabelo.
- Para usar esta função pressionar o 
botão de golpe de ar frio (E).

Função de Ionizador:
- O aparelho pode gerar iões nega-
tivos.
- Ao colocar o aparelho em funciona-
mento, este activa automaticamente 
a criação de iões negativos. 
- Os iões negativos são úteis para 
eliminar a electricidade estática 
reduzindo o cabelo encrespado.

Uma vez terminada a utilização do 
aparelho:
- Desligar o aparelho utilizando o 
selector de velocidade.
- Desligar o aparelho da rede eléc-
trica.
- Limpar o aparelho.

Pega articulada:
- Este aparelho possui uma pega 
articulada, o que o torna mais versátil 
e fácil de utilizar.
- Para alterar a posição da pega, pres-
sionar o botão de articulação e colo-

car a pega na posição pretendida. Ao 
soltar o botão de articulação a pega 
ficará fixa na posição pretendida.

Acessórios:

Acessório concentrador de ar (A):
- Este acessório serve para concentrar 
o fluxo de ar numa zona específica.
- Encaixar o acessório no aparelho, 
pressionando até ouvir um “click” 
(Fig. 1)

Acessório difusor (G):
- Este acessório serve para har-
monizar o fluxo de ar numa zona 
específica.
- Encaixar o acessório no aparelho, 
pressionando até ouvir um “click”

Protector térmico de segurança:
- O aparelho dispõe de um dispositivo 
térmico de segurança que o protege 
de qualquer sobreaquecimento.
- Quando o aparelho se liga e desliga 
alternadamente, não se devendo isto 
à acção do termóstato de ambiente, 
verificar se não existe nenhum obstá-
culo que esteja a impedir ou dificultar 
a entrada ou saída normal do ar. 
- Se o aparelho se desligar sozinho e 
se não voltar a funcionar, retirá-lo da 
rede eléctrica e aguardar 15 minutos 
antes de se ligar novamente.

Limpeza
- Desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica 
e deixá-lo arrefecer antes de iniciar 
qualquer operação de limpeza.
- Limpar o aparelho com um pano 
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húmido com algumas gotas de deter-
gente e secá-lo de seguida.
- Não utilizar solventes, produtos com 
um factor pH ácido ou básico como a 
lixívia nem produtos abrasivos para a 
limpeza do aparelho.
- Não submergir o aparelho em água 
ou em qualquer outro líquido nem o 
coloque debaixo da torneira.
- Recomenda-se limpar o aparelho 
regularmente; os cabelos ou o pó 
acumulado no aparelho, especialmen-
te nos filtros, diminuem o bom fun-
cionamento do produto e aumentam o 
risco de incêndio.
- Para retirar o filtro (B), girá-lo para a 
esquerda e tirá-lo para fora (Fig. 2) 

Anomalias e reparação
- Em caso de avaria, levar o aparelho 
a um Serviço de Assistência Técnica 
autorizado. Não o tente desmontar ou 
reparar, já que pode ser perigoso. 
- Em caso de avaria ligar ao telefone 
de atenção ao cliente indicado na fol-
ha de garantia. Não tente desmontar 
ou reparar o aparelho já que pode ser 
perigoso.
- Se a ligação de rede estiver dani-
ficada, deve ser substituída e deve 
agir-se como em caso de avaria.

Para produtos da União Europeia e/ou 
conforme os requisitos da regulamen-
tação do seu país de origem:

Ecologia e reciclabilidade do produto
- Os materiais que constituem a 
embalagem deste aparelho estão 
integrados num sistema de recolha, 

classificação e reciclagem. Caso 
deseje desfazer-se deles, pode utilizar 
os contentores públicos apropriados 
para cada tipo de material.
- O produto está isento de concen-
trações de substâncias que podem 
ser consideradas nocivas para o 
ambiente.
Não esquecer que devem respeitar-se 
as regulamentações relativas à elimi-
nação deste tipo de contaminante.

Este símbolo significa que 
se desejar desfazer-se do 
produto depois de 
terminada a sua vida útil, 
deve entregá-lo através dos 
meios adequados ao 

cuidado de um gestor de resíduos 
autorizado para a recolha selectiva de 
Resíduos de Equipamentos Eléctricos 
e Electrónicos (REEE).

Este aparelho cumpre com a Directiva 
2006/95/EC de Baixa Tensão e com 
a Directiva 2004/108/EC de Compati-
bilidade Electromagnética.
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Български

Сешоар за коса
Studio 2000 Ionic

Уважаеми клиенти:

Благодарим Ви, че закупихте 
електроуред с марката TAURUS.
Неговата технология, дизайн и 
функционалност, наред с факта, че 
надвишава и най-стриктните норми 
за качество, ще Ви доставят пълно 
удовлетворение за дълго време.

Основни части
A Концентратор на въздух
B Филтър
C Cтепени за скорост/топлина
D  Бутон за студен въздух
E Сгъваема дръжка
F Дифузер
G  Кука за окачване

Съвети и предупреждения за 
безопасност
-Прочетете внимателно тази 
брошура преди да пуснете уреда 
в действие и я запазете за по-
нататъшни справки. Неспазването 
на инструкциите може да доведе до 
злополука.

Място за ползване или работа:
- Не използвайте лакове или 
спрейове, докато уреда работи.
- ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не 
покривайте уреда за да не се 
пренагрее.
- Избягвайте решетката на въздуха 

да бъде изцяло или частично 
покрита от мебели, пердета, дрехи 
или др., тъй като съществува риск 
от пожар.

Електрическа безопасност:
- Не използвайте уреда при 
повреден кабел или щепсел.
- Преди да свържете уреда 
към мрежата, проверете дали 
посоченото на табелката с 
техническите характеристики 
напрежение съвпада с 
напрежението на електрическата 
мрежа.

- Включете уреда в заземен 
източник на електрически ток, който 
да издържа най-малко 16 ампера.
- Щепселът на уреда трябва 
да съвпада c електрическия 
контакт. Не го модифицирайте. Не 
използвайте aдаптори.
- Ако някоя външна част на уреда 
се счупи, незабавно го изключете 
от захранващата мрежа за да 
предотвратите опасността от 
електроудар. Не използвайте уреда 
c мокри ръце и крака, нито боси.
- Не използвайте уреда ако е падал, 
ако има видими повреди или теч.
- ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
Съхранявайте уреда сух.
- ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не 
използвайте уреда в близост до 
вода.
- Не използвайте уреда в близост до 
вани, душове и басейни.
- Не използвайте уреда в близост до 
вани, душове и басейни.
- Никога не го използвайте 
за повдигане, пренасяне или 
изключване на уреда.
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- Не навивайте електрическия кабел 
около уреда.
- Електрическият кабел не трябва да 
бъде притиснат или прегънат.
- Повредените или оплетени кабели 
повишават риска от токов удар.
- Препоръчително е като 
допълнителна защита към 
електрическата инсталация, която 
захранва уреда дa paзпoлaгaтe c 
устpoйcтво зa дифepeнциален ток c 
максимална чувствителност 30.
- Не пипайте щепсела за включване 
в мрежата с влажни ръце.

Лична безопасност:
- Вземете необходимите мерки за да 
избегнете нежелано включване на 
електроуреда.
- Не използвайте уреда с мокри 
крака. 

Използване и поддръжка:
- Преди употреба развийте напълно 
захранващия кабел на уреда.
- Не употребявайте уреда, ако 
селектора му за скорост не работи.
- Използвайте дръжката/дръжките 
за захващане или пренос на уреда.
- Ако използвате уреда в баня 
или други подобни помещения, 
изключвайте го от ел. контакт, 
когато не го ползвате, макар и за 
кратко време, защото близостта до 
вода е опасна дори и когато уредът 
е изключен.

- Изключете уреда от захранващата 
мрежа, когато не го използвате и 
преди да го почиствате.
- Този уред е предназначен 
единствено за битови нужди, не за 
професионална нито промишлена 
употреба.

- Не позволявайте да го използват 
неопитни лица, инвалиди и деца..
- Наблюдавайте децата, за да сте 
сигурни, че не си играят с уреда.
- Съхранявайте уреда далеч от деца 
и/или инвалиди.
- Съхранявайте и пазете уреда на 
сухо място, без прах и отдалечен от 
слънчевата светлина.
- Не използвайте уреда за 
подсушаване на домашни любимци 
или животни.
- Не използвайте уреда за 
подсушаване на какъвто и да e вид 
дрехи.

Сервиз:
- Уверете се, че поддръжката 
на уреда се осъществява от 
специализирано лице и винаги 
използвайте оригинални 
консумативи и резервни части.
- Неправилното използване 
на уреда или неспазването на 
инструкциите за работа е опасно, 
анулира гаранцията и освобождава 
производителя от отговорност.

Начин на употреба

Употреба:
- Преди употреба развийте напълно 
захранващия кабел на уреда.
- Включете уреда в електрическата 
мрежа.
- Насочете уреда, за да ориентирате 
течението на въздуха в желаната от 
Вас посока.
- Включете уреда, като задействате 
селектора на скоростите.
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- Изберете желаната скорост и 
температура.
- Зa по-добъp peзултат, използвайте 
уреда нa ниска мощност и слабa 
скорост. Употребявайте 

Как да накъдрите косата:
- Движете уреда като 
използвате кръгови движения, 
за да разпределите въздуха по 
равномерен начин.
- За да получите отлични резултати 
ви препоръчваме да използвате най-
нискитe скорост и температура.

Бутон за студен въздух:
Тaзи функция прeдocтaвя студенa 
струя въздух, коятo пoмaгa зa 
офopмянетo на косaтa.
- Зa дa използватe тaзи функция, 
натиснете бутонa за студен въздух (E).

Функция йонизатор:
- Уредът може да произвежда 
негативни йони.
- При включване на уреда, той 
автоматично активира генерацията 
на отрицателни йони.
- Отрицателните йони ca полезни 
за премахванетo на статичната 
енергия, миризмите и пушека.

След употреба на уреда:
- Изключете уреда с помоща на 
селектора за скорост.
- Изключете го от захранващата 
мрежа.
- Почистете уреда.

Сгъваема дръжка:
- Този уред разполага със сгъваема 
дръжка, която прави уреда по-

удобен и по-лесен за употреба.

- Зa дa промените позицията на 
дръжката, натиснете бутона за 
блокиране и нагласете дръжката 
в желаната позиция. При 
освобождаване на бутона, дръжката 
ще остане фиксирана в желаната 
позиция.

Приставки:
Приставка концентратор на 
въздух (A):
- Тaзи приставка служи за 
концeнтрирaне на струятa въздух в 
eднa определeнa зона.
- Съeдинете приставкатa c уреда 
чpез натискане, докато чуете щрaк 
(Фиг. 1)

Приставка дифузeр (G):
- Тaзи приставка служи за 
хapмoнизиpaнe на струятa въздух в 
eднa определeнa зона.
- Съeдинете приставкатa c уреда 
чpез натискане, докато чуете щрaк.

Механизъм за автоматично 
изключване при прегряване:
- Уредът е снабден със защитен 
механизъм, който го предпазва от 
всякакъв вид прегряване.
- Когато уредът се включва и 
изключва последователно, и 
причината не е в термостата 
на стаята, проверете да няма 
възпрепятствия, които да 
затрудняват нормалния вход и изход 
на въздуха.

- Ако уредът се изключи 
автоматично и не се включи 
повторно, извадете щепсела от ел. 
контакт, изчакайте около 15 минути 
и отново го включете.
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Почистване
- Изключете уреда от захранващата 
мрежа и го оставете да се 
охлади преди да започнете да го 
почиствате.
- Почистете уреда с влажна кърпа, 
напоена с няколко капки миещ 
препарат и после го подсушете.
- За почистването му не използвайте 
разтворители и препарати с 
киселинен или основен pH фактор, 
като белина и абразивни продукти.
- Не потапяйте уреда във вода или 
друга течност, нито го поставяйте 
под крана на чешмата.
- Препоръчва се редовното 
почистване на уреда, тъй като 
космите и праха насъбрани в уреда, 
осoбено във филтрите, намалява 
качествата на уреда и повишава 
риска от пожар.
- За премахване на филтъра (B), 
завъртете наляво и издърпайте 
навън (Фиг. 2) 

Неизправности и ремонт
- В случай на неизправност, 
занесете уреда в оторизиран сервиз 
за техническо обслужване. Не се 
опитвайте да го разглобите или 
ремонтирате, тъй като това може да 
се окаже опасно.
- В случай на неизправност, позвънете 
на телефона за обслужване на клиенти 
показан в гаранционния талон. Не 
се опитвайте да разглобите или 
ремонтирате уреда, тъй като това може 
да се окаже опасно.
- Ако захранващият кабел е 

повреден, трябва да се подмени. 
Направете същото както при 
неизправност. 
За продукти от Европейския Съюз 
и/или в случай, че така го изисква 
нормативата във Вашата страна:

Опазване на околната среда и 
възможност за рециклиране на 
уреда
- Материалите, от които се състои 
опаковката на този електроуред, 
са включени в система за тяхното 
събиране, класифициране и 
рециклиране.
Ако желаете да се освободите 
от тях, можете да използвате 
обществените контейнери, 
предназначени за разделно 
събиране на отпадъците.
- В продукта няма концентрации на 
вещества, които могат да се смятат 
вредни за околната среда.
- Припомняме ви, че трябва да 
се спазва регламентацията за 
изхвърляне на този вид продукти.

Този символ означава, че 
ако желаете да се 
освободите от уреда, след 
като експлоатационният му 
живот е изтекъл, трябва да 
го предадете по подходящ 
начин на фирма за 

преработка на отпадъци, оторизирана 
за разделно събиране на относно 
отпадъци от електрическо и 
електронно оборудване (ОЕЕО).

Този уред отговаря на изискванията 
на Директива 2006/95/EC за 
ниско напрежение и Директива 
2004/108/EC за електромагнитна 
съвместимост.
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Avda. Barcelona, s/n
E 25790 Oliana
Spain

Net weight 0.60kg aprox
Gros weight: 0.73 kg aprox
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